## **ORDINANCE 2023-03**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF CUMMING, IOWA, BY AMENDING PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO CHAPTER 69 PARKING REGULATIONS

**BE IT ENACTED** by the City Council of the City of Cumming, Iowa:

**SECTION 1. CHAPTER MODIFIED.** Chapter 69.08 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Cumming, Iowa, is repealed and the following adopted in lieu thereof:

69.08 NO PARKING ZONES No one shall stop, stand or park a vehicle in any of the following specifically designated no parking zones except when necessary to avoid conflict with other traffic or in compliance with the direction of a peace officer or traffic control signal.

(Code of Iowa, Sec. 321.236[1])

- 1. North 43<sup>rd</sup> Street, on the west side, from Cumming Avenue to Alice Avenue.
- 2. Alice Avenue, on the south side, from North 44<sup>th</sup> Street to North 43<sup>rd</sup> Street.
- 3. Alice Avenue, on the south side, from North 43<sup>rd</sup> Street to the east end of the street.
- 4. Birch Avenue, on the south side, from North 44<sup>th</sup> Street to North 43<sup>rd</sup> Street.
- 5. North 43<sup>rd</sup> Street, on the west side, from Birch Avenue to Callison Avenue.
- 6. N. Callison Avenue, on the south side from North 44<sup>th</sup> Street to North 43<sup>rd</sup> Street
- 7. N. Callison Avenue, on the south side, from North 43<sup>rd</sup> to the east end of the street
- 8. N. Dawson Avenue, on the south side from North 44<sup>th</sup> Street to North 43<sup>rd</sup> street
- 9. N. Dawson Avenue, on the south side, from North 43<sup>rd</sup> to the east end of the street
- 10. Cumming Avenue, on the north side, from North 44<sup>th</sup> Street to North 43<sup>rd</sup> Street (from north side of sidewalk to center of roadway).
- 11. Cumming Avenue, on the south side, from North 44<sup>th</sup> Street to North 43<sup>rd</sup> Street (from existing fence line to center of roadway).
- 12. North 40<sup>th</sup> Street, on the west side from Cumming Avenue to north end of the street.
- 13. North 36<sup>th</sup> Street, on the west side from Cumming Avenue to North Callison Avenue.
- 14. North Brier Lane, on the south side, from North 36<sup>th</sup> Street to east end of the street.
- 15. North 38th Street, on the west side, from North Brier Lane to North Callison Avenue.

- 16. North Callison Avenue, on the south side, from North 35th street to east end of the street.
- 17. North 35<sup>th</sup> Street, on the west side of the street, from Cumming Avenue to North Cattail Creek/North Callison Ave.
- 18. North 35<sup>th</sup> Street from North Callison Ave/North Cattail Creek, on east side of the road, to North Fernwood Drive.
- 19. North 35<sup>th</sup> Street from North Callison Ave/North Cattail Creek, on west side of the road, to North Fernwood Drive.
- 20. North Fernwood Drive, on the south side of the street to the west end of the street.
- 21. North Doe Run, on the south side of the street to the west end of the street.
- 22. North Cattail Creek, on the south side of the road to the west end of the street.
- 23. North 34<sup>th</sup> Street, on the west side of the street to North Cattail Creek.
- 24. North Blue Heron Circle, on the south side of the road to the west end of the street.
- 25. North 29th Street, on the west side, from Cumming Avenue to north end of the street.
- 26. North Birch Avenue, on the south side, from east end of the street, to west end of the street.
- 27. North 44th Street, on the west side, from N Alice Ave, to North Fielding.
- 28. North Fielding Ave, on the east and west side, from North 44th St to North 43rd St.

**SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE.** If any section, provision, or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision, or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

**SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE.** This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final passage, approval, and publication as provided by law.

Passed and Approved by the Council on

	Brent Highfill, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Nichole Onstot, City Clerk		

First Reading: September 25, 2023

Second Reading: October 9, 2023

Third Reading: October 23, 2023
certify that the foregoing was published as Ordinance 2023-03 on the 23 <sup>rd</sup> day of October, 2023.
Nichole Onstot, City Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATE
State of Iowa ) ) SS
County of Warren )
I, Nichole Onstot, City Clerk of the City of Cumming, Iowa, hereby certify that the "ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF CUMMING, IOWA, BY AMENDING PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO CHAPTER 69.08 NO PARKING ZONES," was adopted by the City Council of the City of Cumming, Iowa, and that an official copy of said Code of Ordinances is on file at the office of the City Clerk, City of Cumming, Iowa, and that Ordinance No. 2023-03 adopting said Code of Ordinances was passed by the City Council of the City of Cumming, Iowa, on the day of, 2023, signed by the Mayor on theday of, 2023; duly recorded and published as provided by law, and that the effective date of said Code is, 2023.
Witness my hand and official seal of the City of Cumming, Iowa, this day of, 2023.
SIGNED:
Nichole Onstot, City Clerk CITY OF CUMMING, IOWA